

No. 16-1466

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARK JANUS,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
LISA MADIGAN AND MICHAEL HOFFMAN**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
DAVID L. FRANKLIN\*  
*Solicitor General*  
FRANK H. BIESZCZAT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-5376*  
*dfranklin@atg.state.il.us*

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*Lisa Madigan and Michael Hoffman*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT .....1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....6

I. This case is an especially poor vehicle to reconsider *Abood*'s holding because it has no factual record. ....7

II. *Abood* does not conflict with this Court's other First Amendment precedents because it conducted the usual two-step analysis for reviewing the state's actions as an employer. .10

III. This Court has developed a workable test for implementing *Abood*'s constitutional standard.....14

IV. Adherence to *stare decisis* is particularly appropriate here due to the significant reliance interests that *Abood* has engendered. ....16

CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	14
<i>Chi. Teachers Union, Local No. 1. v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ellis v. Bhd. of Ry., Airline &amp; S.S. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984) .....	15
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	12
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) .....	8, 9, 14
<i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 2013 WL 9825479 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2013) .....	9
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	13
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	16

<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliot, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	14
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) .....	14
<i>Hofheimer v. McIntee</i> , 179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950) .....	4
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961) .....	10
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	14
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	6, 14, 16, 17
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014) .....	12
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	15
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009) .....	15
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	16

<i>Nat'l League of Cities v. Usery</i> , 426 U.S. 833 (1976) .....	16
<i>Paine v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	17
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	12, 13
<i>Railway Emps. Dep't v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956) .....	10, 11
<i>Vill. of Oakwood v. State Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 481 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>Yohn v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n</i> , 2017 WL 2628946 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2017) .....	9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
5 ILCS 315/1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
5 ILCS 315/2 .....	1
5 ILCS 315/3 .....	1, 2
5 ILCS 315/4 .....	1
5 ILCS 315/6 .....	1, 2
5 ILCS 315/7 .....	1, 2
5 ILCS 315/9 .....	2
5 ILCS 315/10 .....	1, 2
